

Thomas J. Sniscak (717) 236-1300 x224 tjsniscak@hmslegal.com

Whitney E. Snyder (717) 236-1300 x260 wesnyder@hmslegal.com

100 North Tenth Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 Phone: 717.236.1300 Fax: 717.236.4841 www.hmslegal.com

December 24, 2020

Administrative Law Judge Eranda Vero
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
801 Market Street,
4th Floor, Suite 4063
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107
evero@pa.gov

RE:

Petition of Pike County Light & Power for Approval of Its Default Service Plan and Waiver of Commission Regulations and *Nunc Pro Tunc* Treatment for the Period June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2024; Docket No. P-2020-3022988; PIKE COUNTY LIGHT & POWER COMPANY'S DIRECT TESTIMONY; HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL AND PUBLIC VERSIONS

Dear Judge Vero:

Enclosed please find Pike County Light & Power Company's Direct Testimony and Exhibits in the above-captioned matter. Copies have been served in accordance with the attached Certificate of Service.

The direct testimony is being served electronically pursuant to the COVID-19 Suspension Emergency Order dated March 20, 2020 and ratified March 26, 2020.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned counsel.

Respectfully submitted, /s/ Whitney E. Snyder
Thomas J. Sniscak
Whitney E. Snyder

Counsel to Pike County Light & Power Company

TJS/BRB/das Enclosures

cc: Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary (via e-filing letter and certificate of service only)

Per Certificate of Service

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the forgoing document upon the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY

Tanya J. McCloskey, Esq. Christine Maloni Hoover, Esq. Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street 5th Floor Forum Place Harrisburg, PA 17101 tmccloskey@paoca.org choover@paoca.org

John R. Evans, Esq. Office of Small Business Advocate 555 Walnut Street 1st Floor Forum Place Harrisburg, PA 17101 jorevan@pa.gov

Richard Kanaskie, Esq. Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 rkanaskie@pa.gov

> Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq. Whitney E. Snyder, Esq.

Dated: December 24, 2020

/s/ Whitney E. Snyder